Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Lawrence W. Cook

Suite 200

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Assistant Attorney General

1024 Capital Center Drive

Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 3, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2006-00466

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Michael L. Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street 2110 CBLD Building Cincinnati, OH 45202



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 3, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2006-00466

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Michael L. Miller President & CEO Nolin R.E.C.C. 411 Ring Road Elizabethtown, KY 42701-8701



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 3, 2007

Chairman

Mark David Goss

John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2006-00466

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable John J. Scott Attorney at Law Whitlow & Scott 108 East Poplar Street P. O. Box 389 Elizabethtown, KY 42702



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 3, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2006-00466

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure



## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

## APPLICATION OF NOLIN RURAL ELECTRIC)COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR AN)CASE NO.ADJUSTMENT OF RATES)2006-00466

## <u>ORDER</u>

Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. ("KIUC") has filed a notice of withdrawal of its intervention in this matter. The Commission shall consider this notice as a motion to withdraw from this proceeding. KIUC states that it had intended to intervene in a different proceeding involving Nolin Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation that is also currently before this Commission. The Commission, having reviewed the motion, finds that KIUC should be permitted to withdraw from participation in this proceeding.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that KIUC's motion for leave to withdraw from this matter is granted.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 3rd day of May, 2007.

By the Commission

ATTEST: Executive Director